MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




[\V]

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

L.D. 1824

DATE: L)’Q%"O"’ (Filing No. H—Q(DB)

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of
the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
121ST LEGISLATURE
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "2" to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824, Bill, "An Act
To Provide Property Tax Relief to Maine Homeowners"

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the title
and before the summary and inserting in its place the following:

‘Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
PART A

Sec. A-1. 36 MRSA §6201, sub-§11-A, as amended by PL 1999, c.
401, Pt. R, §1 and affected by §2, is further amended to read:

11-A. Rent comnstituting property tazxes accrued for
nonelderly household. 'Rent constituting property taxes accrued
for nonelderly household"” means 18% 20% of the gross rent
actually paid in cash or its equivalent in any tax year by a
claimant and the claimant's household solely for the right of
occupancy of their Maine homestead in the tax year and which rent
constitutes the basis, in the succeeding calendar year, of a
claim for relief under this chapter by the claimant.

Sec. A-2. 36 MRSA §6203, as enacted by PL 1987, c. 516, §§3

and 6, is repealed.

Sec. A-3. 36 MRSA §§6203-A and 6203-B are enacted to read:
§6203-A. Payment of claim

1. Pa nt ions. Claimant under this chapter may
select an ne of the followin ent options for each claim.

Page 1-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



X g

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT " to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824
A. The claimant may choose to have payment made directly to

the claimant.

B. Beginning with claims filed in 2006, the claimant may

h he pa n 1i ins he claimant's
individual income tax for the income tax year in which the
claim js payable.

C. The claimant may choose to have payment made directly to
2. P nt pro re n lai S
Tax A r h or shall pr r n rtif list of
individuals entitled to a_ claim under thigs chapter who have
h n n i uthoriz nder ion 1 ragraph
A or C, together with the respective amount attributable to each
indivi indi i n ion n th
lai forwar he 1i te Controller on
r m r r 4 _th
ifi ion mu m n ber 10th. Th
Treas r of n di ] h ntroller, shall
a n istri j rtifi or to th
i £ A claim of 1
n n i rtifi h
assessor by September 3J0th may be certified as soon as
r i her r im i

3. Review by State Tax Assessor: setoff required. The

s x review ever 1i ion fil r n his

h r and m rej im if mines th no

claim is due. If the assessor determines that a c¢laim has been

in rec i x 1 ] h laim Th

assessor shall notify the claimant in writing of any rejection or

j men n h her T j ion or adj n

i final nl 1 im n o _section

622 Th r shall i laim ent an

her x liabili w h i r his Title.

4, Payments made in error. If the assessor determines that

a claim has been incorrectly calculated or paid in error, the

n id m e _r r r ection

14 n m i nt

h laim il refun r i a he r provided_ by
section 186.

203-B Pr re for rei o n

At least monthl n or before the la 4a of the month he
e x_Assessor shall determin h it for each claiman

Page 2-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "Cl? to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

under this chapter and certify the amount to the State Controlier

o) r rre the —-called ci i reaker r rve
establish mai i n inister he ate ntroller
from the General Fund undedi r nue within the individual
income tax category. At lest monthly, payments of claims must be
made as provided in section 6203-A.

Sec. A-4. 36 MRSA §6204, as amended by PL 2001, c. 396. §42,

is further amended to read:
§6204. Filing date

A claim may not be paid unless the claim is filed with the
Bureau of Revenue Services on or after August 1lst and on or

before the following December 31lst. With regards to a year for
whicl lief i i that begi £ 2003 } iod £
filing a c¢lajm with the Bureau of Revenue Services begins on

n Wi which i is r n
ends on the following June 3Qth.

Sec. A-5. 36 MRSA §6206, sub-§§1 and 2, as enacted by PL 1987,
c. 516, §§3 and 6, are amended to read:

1. Single-member elderly households. For single-member
elderly households, the benefit shali--be 1is calculated as
follows:

If household income equals The benefit equals:
$0 to $6,800 §£11,000 100% of the benefit base up
to a maximum of $400
$6,801-t0-$7,000 75% of the benefit base up
$11,001 to $11,400 to a maximum of $300
$7,001-t0-$%,2300 50% of the benefit base up
11 11 to a maximum of $200
$7,201-to-$77400 25% of the benefit base up
$11,801 to $12,100 to a maximum of $100

2. Elderly households with 2 or more members. For elderly
households with 2 or more members, the benefit shall--be is
calculated as follows:

If household income equals The benefit equals:

Page 3-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT {:L" to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

$0 to $8,100 $13,100 100% of the benefit base up
to a maximum of $400
$8,101-to-$8,500 75% of the benefit base up
$13,101 to $13,900 to a maximum of $300
$8,501-to-$8,800 50% of the benefit base up
1 1 14,50 to a maximum of $200
$8,801-to~-$9,200 25% of the benefit base up
14 1t 0 to a maximum of $100

Sec. A-6. 36 MRSA §6207, sub-§1, JA-1, as amended by PL 1997,
c¢. 557, Pt. A, §3 and affected by Pt. G, §1, is further amended
to read:

A-1. Fifty percent of that portion of the benefit base that

exceeds 4% but does not exceed 8% of income plus 100% of

that portion of the benefit base that exceeds 8% of income

to a maximum payment of $1,000 for claims filed in 2004 and
1lai i in .

Sec. A-7. 36 MRSA §6207, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1997, c.
557, Pt. A, §3 and affected by Pt. G, §1, is further amended to
read:

2. Income eligibility. Single-member households with
household incomes in excess of $36,760 $60,000 and households
with 2 or more members with a household income in excess of
$40,000 $80,.000 are not eligible for a benefit.

Sec. A-8. 36 MRSA §6209, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1989, c.
508, §25, is further amended to read:

1. Household limitation adjustment. Beginning March 1,
1989 2004, and annually thereafter, the State Tax Assessor shall
determine the household income eligibility adjustment factor.
That factor shail must be multiplied by the income limitations in
section 6206, applicable for the year prior to that for which
relief is requested. The result shail must be rounded to the
nearest $100 and shall-apply applies to the year for which relief
is requested corresponding to the year on which the annualized
cost of living adjustments were based. Beginning March 1, 1991
2004, the same procedure shall must be employed to adjust the
income limitation in section 6207, subsection 2.

Sec. A-9. Application. Those sections of this Act that amend
or enact the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 6203-A;
section 6204; and section 6209, subsection 1 apply to

Page 4-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

i6

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "Cl“ to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

applications filed on or after January 1, 2005, exclusive of
applications filed on extension from the prior filing period.
Those sections of this Act that amend other provisions of the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 907 apply to
applications filed on or after August 1, 2004.

Sec. A-10. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Revenue Services
Initiative: Provides funding for the additional administrative

costs associated with the changes in the Maine Residents Property
Tax Program in this Part.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $48,617
All Other 0 94,950
General Fund Total $0 $143,567

PART B

Sec. B-1. 20-A MRSA §15653, sub-§4, as amended by PL 2003, c.
20, Pt. C, §3, is further amended to read:

4. Statewide local share. For fiscal year 2003-04 2004-05,
the statewide 1local share amount of the operating costs
allocation is based on the sum of the amounts determined by
multiplying for each unit 6+74 6.41 mills times the wunit's
property fiscal capacity. In subsequent years the mill rate is
7.57 mills, except that the Legislature shall determine if an
increase is needed to achieve the targeted per pupil guarantee
under this section.

Sec. B-2. Basic elementary and secondary per pupil operating rates.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the basic elementary
per pupil operating rate for fiscal year 2004-05 is $5,508 and
the basic secondary per pupil operating rate for fiscal vyear
2004-05 is $6,124. The foundation per pupil operating rate for
fiscal year 2004-05 is $5,709.

Sec. B-3. Per pupil guarantee and statewide factor.
Notwithstanding any other provision of 1law, the per pupil

Page 5-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT 'C:“ to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

guarantee for fiscal year 2004-05 is $5,013,

factor for fiscal year 2004-05 is 0.61410.

Sec. B-4. Foundation allocation.

The statewide

Notwithstanding any other

provision of law, the foundation allocation of state and 1local
funds for fiscal year 2004-05 for the purposes listed in this

section is as follows:

Operating
Per pupil guarantee pursuant to the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-a,
section 15653, subsection 1
Program Costs
Early Childhood
Special Education (Local)
Special Education (Tuition and Board)
Vocational Education
Transportation Operating
Bus Purchases (including lease-purchases)
Program Cost Total
Less percentage reduction pursuant
to the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 20-A, section 15603, subsection
26-A, paragraph F

Adjusted Program Cost Total

Foundation Total - Combined Adjusted Operating
and Program Cost

2004-05
TOTAL

$1,055,307,634

1,367,317

195,504,985

19,395,944

34,423,516

76,147,845

10,000,000

336,839,607

(7,141,000)

329,698,607

$1,385,006,241

Sec. B-5. Foundation subsidy indexes. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, this section establishes mill rates pursuant to
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, chapter 606 as follows:
operating cost millage, 8.71 mills; program millage 1limit, 1.36

mills.

Page 6-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT '"U_-" to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

Sec. B-6. Foundation reduction percentages. Notwithstanding any
other provision of law, this section establishes reduction
percentages as follows: program cost reduction percentage, 2.12%;
transportation operating reduction percentage, 2.12%.

Sec. B-7. Foundation appropriation. Notwithstanding any other
provision of 1law, the foundation appropriation provided for
general purpose aid for 1local schools for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2004 and ending June 30, 2005 is calculated as
follows:

2004-05 2004-05
TOTAL STATE

Foundation Total - Combined Adjusted
Operating and Program Cost $1,385,006,241 $658,581,719
Minimum State Subsidy 2,276,772 2,276,772

ADJUSTED FOUNDATION ALLOCATION TOTAL $1,387,283,013 $660,858,491

Sec. B-8. Debt service allocation. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the debt service allocation of state and local
funds for fiscal year 2004-05 for the purposes listed in this
section is as follows:

2004-05
TOTAL
Debt Service Costs
Principal and interest $73,787,290
Approved leases and lease-purchases of space 6,178,767
Insured value factor 3,055,623
Debt Service Cost Total 83,021,680
Less percentage reduction of insured
value factor pursuant to the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-3A, section
15603, subsection 26-A, paragraph F (64,779)
Adjusted Debt Service Cost Total $82,956,901

Sec. B-9. Debt service subsidy indexes. Notwithstanding any
other provision of 1law, this section establishes mill rates
pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, chapter 606

Page 7-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



A
e

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT " to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

as follows: operating cost millage, 8.71 mills; debt service
millage limit, 0.38 mills.

Sec. B-10. Debt service reduction percemtages. Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, this section establishes reduction
percentages as follows: insured value factor reduction
percentage, 2.12%.

Sec. B-11. Debt service appropriation. Notwithstanding any
other provision of law, the debt service appropriation provided
for general purpose aid for local schools for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2004 and ending June 30, 2005 is calculated as
follows:

2004-05 2004-05
TOTAL STATE

ADJUSTED DEBT SERVICE ALLOCATION TOTAL $82,956,901 $59,216,433

2004-05 2004-05
TOTAL STATE
COMBINED ADJUSTED FOUNDATION AND
ADJUSTED DEBT SERVICE ALLOCATIONS
TOTAL $1,470,239,914 $720,074,924

Sec. B-12. Adjustments and miscellaneous costs allocation.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the adjustments and
miscellaneous costs allocation of state funds for fiscal year
2004-05 for the purposes listed in this section is as follows:

2004-05
TOTAL
Adjustments and Miscellaneous Costs
Cost of geographic isolation adjustments $489,904
Cost of quality incentive adjustments 0
Audit adjustments 0
Cost of reimbursement for private school
Services 203,031
Special education tuition and board for
state wards and other pupils placed
directly by the State 11,231,613
State agency clients 25,839,830
English as a second language 2,129,818

Page 8-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



. ?‘ﬂéﬁ%

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

438

HOUSE AMENDMENT {Qﬁ’ to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

Out-of-district placements 2,981,064
Long-term drug treatment centers 166,392
Maine Education Policy Research Institute 150,000
Essential Programs and Services Contract 75,000
Carpenter bus loan 550,000

Regionalization/consolidation/efficiency
assistance 125,000

Learning results accountability 250,000

Learning results implementation and
assessment 1,112,000

Total Adjustments $45,303,652

Sec. B-13. Adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the adjustments and
miscellaneous costs appropriation provided for gemneral purpose
aid for local schools for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2004
and ending June 30, 2005 is calculated as follows:

2004-05 2004-05
TOTAL STATE
ADJUSTMENTS AND MISCELLANEOUS COSTS
TOTAL $45,303,652 $45,303,652
FOUNDATION, DEBT SERVICE AND
ADJUSTMENTS AND MISCELLANEQUS COSTS
TOTAL $1,515,543,566 $765,378,576

Sec. B-14. Limit of State’s obligation. If the State's continued
obligation for any individual program contained in sections 4, 7,
8, 11, 12 and 13 of this Part exceeds the level of funding
provided for that program, any unexpended balances occurring in
other programs may be applied to avoid proration of payments for
any individual program. Any unexpended balances from sections 4,
7, 8, 11, 12 and 13 of this Part may not 1lapse but must be
carried forward for the same purposes.

Sec. B-15. Authorization of payments. Sections 1 to 14 of this
Part may not be construed to require the State to provide
payments that exceed the appropriation of funds for general

Page 9-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



pe®

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT %2/' to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

purpose aid for local schools for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2004 and ending June 30, 2005.

Sec. B-16. Component funding. 1In accordance with the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 15607, subsection 3,
component funding within general purpose aid for local schools
for the fiscal year 2004-05 is as follows:

2004-05

Foundation (including Minimum State Subsidy) $660,858,491
Debt Service 59,216,433
Adjustments 45,303,652
TOTAL $765,378,576

Sec. B-17. General purpose aid for local schools; fiscal year 2003-04
balances. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the total
amount of funds available in the General Purpose Aid for Local
Schools program in this Part to be distributed to school
administrative units in fiscal year 2004-05 includes $5,050,000
in funds carried forward from fiscal year 2003-04.

Sec. B-18. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308

Initiative: Provides additional funds for the General Purpose
Aid for Local Schools program.,

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $25,000,000
PART C

Sec. C-1. 36 MRSA §4365, as amended by PL 2001, c. 439, Pt.
s8ss, §1, and affected by §4, is further amended to read:

§4365. Rate of tax

A tax is imposed on all cigarettes imported into this State
or held in this State by any person for sale at the rate of 47
87.5 mills for each cigarette. Payment of the tax is evidenced

by the affixing of stamps to the packages containing the
cigarettes. If an individual purchases in any one month

Page 10-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



gg%&gb

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT 'C:>' to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

unstamped packages containing cigarettes in a quantity greater
than 2 cartons from a person other than a licensed distributor or
dealer, the tax may be assessed directly against the purchaser by
the State Tax Assessor within 3 years from the date of the
purchase.

Sec. C-2. 36 MRSA §4305-F is enacted to read:

4 -F Application of cigar r increas £ i
August 1, 2004
win rovision 1 i hel r r le
n 1, 2004
d rate. i r £ 50
ill i nd r 1 r 1 1, 2004 are
j X he rat £ 87.5 mill igar
2, _Liability. A person possessing cigarettes for resale is
1i th ifferen ween th X ra of 87 mill er
ax i1l j t i ff
2004. indi in X
. 1] thi ecti £ ] ffixed 1 ) £
i r r 4 exce hat
cigarettes held in vending machines as of that dJdate do not
r ir h am

3. Vepnding machimes. Notwithstanding any other provision

of this chapter, it is presumed _that all cigarette vending
m i re fi i 1 04 an h the

X im his secti r r n i A
credit against this inventory tax must be allowed for cigarettes
stamped at the rate of 87.5 mills per cigarette placed in vending
m in Augu 1, 2004

4 P P n £ im b i ion

m m h T or _in__equal monthly
i men i m r i
the assessor.

Sec. C-3. 36 MRSA §4366-D, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 450,
Pt. D, §1, is repealed.

PART D

Sec. D-1. 36 MRSA §4403, sub-§§1 and 2, as amended by PL 1989,
c. 588, Pt. D, §4, are repealed and the following enacted in
their place:

Page 11-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



.~i

5
£
=t
5
&

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT ° ' to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

1. Smokeless tobacco. A tax is imposed on all smokeless
tobacco, including chewing tobacco and snuff, at the rate of 75%

of the wholesale sales price.

2. er tob 0 A x is im d o igar ipe tobacco
and other ba i n for smokin the following rates:

A. _For cigars, the tax is 20% of the wholesale sales price:
and

B i o_and he in for smokin
h b % of the wh rice.

Sec. D-2. Application. That section of this Part that repeals
and replaces the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 4403,
subsections 1 and 2 applies to wholesale sales on or after August
1, 2004.

PART E
Sec. E-1. 30-A MRSA c. 3,sub-c. 3 is enacted to read:

SUBCHAPTER 3

APPROP MIT,

1. ropriation lim ion

Notwithstanding the other provisions of this chapter, the
following limitations apply to a county services appropriation
for county fiscal years that begin on or after January 1, 2005,

1. Definitions. As used in this section, unless the
ntext rwi indi followin term have __the

following meanings,

A. "County budget authority" means a body with authority to
adopt oun under thi hapter.

B. "Count rvi iation" mean h otal amoun
of money raised and appropriated to pay for services,

rograms an lic deb h is incl in a county's
annual budget but 4 n include an ran r subsi that
th n receives from the Federal Gover n

c. "Exceptional circumstances" means an unforeseen
ondition r nditions ver which the count dget

Page 12-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "CL” to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

uthori has little or no control and does n mean new
programs _or program expansions that go beyond existing

rogr criteri nd erati .

2. Appropriation limitation. The total county services

appropriation for each fiscal year of a county may not exceed the

county services appropriation of the previous fiscal year

m ipli b h limi ion n h tal General Fund
ropriation ri in Titl ion 1664

3. Exceptional circumstances. The amount derived under

subgsection 2 may be exceeded only by the amount of additional

cost r h los r nu from h followin X tional

circumstances;

A nfund r underfun new r £ ral man ;

B, Losses in state or federal revenues or other revenue
sources;

C. Citizens' initiatives or referenda _that require

incr n nding;

D. Court orders or decrees that require additional county
resources to comply with the orders or decrees: or

E. n_or ignificant i s in mand £ xistin

T
county services that are not the result of county budget
authority actions that increase eligibility or increase
benefits.

In ition he [o ri ma; designate
ion i h r icitls i in
m he i i i

Sec. E-2. 30-A MRSA §5721-A is enacted to read:

721-A. Municipal ropriation limi
The following limitations apply to a municipality's
ropriations for fi 1l vears that in on or after ry 1
2005

1. Definitions. As used in this section, unless the
context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the

following meanings.

A, "Ex tional circumstances" means an unforeseen
ndition or condition ver which the municipa egislative

Page 13-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



&
g:\,gﬁ?f‘x"‘% HOUSE AMENDMENT & to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824
bod s little or no control and d not mean new programs
2 x rogram xpansion ha beyon existin rogram
riteria and operations.
4
B. "Municipal servic appropriation” mean the total
6 n f m raise n ropri d to pay for services,
rogr ubli th i includ in a
8 municipality’' annual udge does t include 1 1
r i 4a j rom kinderga n rade 12
10 essmen m rt general municipal vernment an
ran r subsi h municipali r iv from th
12 Federal Government.
14 2 Appropriation limitation. he t 1 municipal service
iation r i 1 £ municipal m n
16 X icipal i riati £ th revi
£i 1 mul i imi i h al Ge 1
18 Fun riati crib in Ti s ion 1664.
20 3. Exceptional circumstances. The amount derived under
subsection 2 may be exceeded only by the amount of additional
22 r h lost r e from he followin exceptional
ci a :
24
A nded or underf new r £ ral mand H
26 '
in r r nu r her reven
28 in r r ion 4;
30 cC. Citizens' injitiatives or referenda that require
incr municipal spending:
32
D. Court orders or decrees that require additional
34 municipal resources to comply with the orders or decrees: or
36 E. Sudden or significant increases in demand for existing
municipal rvi h r n he result of municipal
38 legislative body actions that increase eligibility or
incr nefi
40
I ition municipal _legi i 4 m ignate
42 i 1l ci h xplicitl crib in
paragraphs A to E but meet the intent of this section,
44
4. Revenue-sharing ded ion. If a municipality's endin
46 exceeds the amount derived under subsections 2 and 3 due to
irc n that are no ex ional a es lished., in
438 ubsection i shar f distributions under ction 1
ections 4-A and 4-B mu be reduced in the followin nner:

Page 14-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



. a8

f

10

12

14

15

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT'(ZA to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

A. Th rtment £ Audi hall d r the amou b
which the municipali X h ount riv nder
subsection 2 and shall determine what the property tax

n of the municipali woul without the ex in £
th rived under ctions 2 an :

B. The D rtment of Audi hall repor he property tax
rden rmi ion under ragraph A to_ the T rer of

C. The Treasurer of State shall use the property tax burden

rted under ragraph B da rmin h mount to
i rsed o h icipali nder ion 81

subsections 4-A and 4-B.

7 h 2-A. Th £ i n h

Treasurer of State may present Jlegislation to the First Regular
Session of the 122nd Legislature by Februwary 1, 2005 if
considered necessary to implement this section.

Sec. E-3. 30-A MRSA §5823, sub-§3, §A, as amended by PL 2003,

c. 178, §5, is further amended to read:

A. The report must contain the following items:
(1) A management letter, if applicable;
(2) A letter of transmittal;

(3) The independent auditor's report on the financial
statements; and

(4) All financial statements and all other
information required by govermmental accounting and
financial reporting standards~: _and

5 A men f:
Whether the munici i h x ded _the
unt. rived un s i 721-A, subsection 2
4a o _circumstances that are n exceptional as
describ in ion 5721-A sub ion if

applicable; and

Page 15-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "C>“-to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

b If the ount deri nder section 5721-2

bs ion 2 h n b4 ri in
division (a c lation of the nt by which
the municipality has exceeded that amount.

Sec. E-4. 30-A MRSA §5823, sub-§3, B, as amended by PL 1997,
c. 142, §2, is further amended to read:

B. Within 30 days after the postaudit is completed, the
auditor shall send to the State Auditor:

(1) A certified copy of the postaudit report,
excluding the management letter; and

(2) A certified copy of the audit procedural form
prescribed by the State Auditor for governmental
audits~;_and

(3) A copy of the municipality's or guasi-municipal
corporation's approved official budget for the year
audited.

PARTF

Sec. F-1. 36 MRSA §683, sub-§1, as repealed and replaced by PL
2003, c¢. 20, Pt. BB, §1 and affected by §3, is repealed.

Sec. F-2. 36 MRSA §683, sub-§1-A, as enacted by PL 2003, c.
20, Pt. BB, §2 and affected by §3, is repealed.

Sec. F-3. 36 MRSA §683, sub-§§1-B and 1-C are enacted to read:

= Ex ion : r r 2004 For
r r X r 2004 h he 3 value of
1 r r wh r r r older an 7
for all other persons of the homestead of a permanent resident of
this State who has owned a homestead in this State for the
preceding 12 months is exempt from taxation except for
men for s ial nefi n eterminin he local
val f the exemption r 11 multiply the
n f mpti i rrent j u n
which the assessment is based as furnished in the assessor's
nnual return ur n to i 3. If the itle to a
homestead is held by the applicant jointly or in common with
h X ion m not exce 1 f the ju value of
he hom for rsons who are 6 ear £ or older and
$7.000 of the iju alue of the homeste for all other person

Page 16-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



S,

. @

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "Cl//to H.P. 1347, L.D., 1824

ut ma rtioned n h wner W] reside on the
ro o h exten f heir res i i re . A
municipality responsible for administering the homestead
xemption no igation t r a r for each
rtial interest in a homest W, jointly or in mmon. _The
xempti rovi nder is ion is limited t laimants
wh Main ] d gross incom fin in section 5102
ubs ion 1- is_$125,000 .
1-C. Ex ion am :__Ppr ear 200 later.
For property tax years beginning in 2005 and later, the estate up
he j u f $15,000 for rsons wh re 65 rs of age
r or n home £
m n iden £ this who h wn, hom ead i
hi r re in hs i from taxation
except for assessments for special benefits. In determining the
ion r hal
multiply the amount of the exemption by the ratio of current just
valwe upon which the assessment is bhased as furnished in the
! nual return pu n ion 383 £ itl
m i licant joi in mmon with
mption m he j of
hom r rsons wj r £ X r an
7 just val f h for all r rsons
but may be apportioned among the owners who reside on _the
r r xten ir iv in . A
municipali i f ini i h homestead
xempt i n 1li i nt for h
v . . w . . Th
. . rovi hi . . . 4 iman
whose Maine adjusted gross_ income, as defined in section 5102,

subsection 1-C, is $125.000 or less.
Sec. F-4. Application. This Part applies to property tax
valuations based on the status of property on or after April 1,

2004.

Sec. F-5. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Homestead Property Tax Exemption Reimbursement
Initiative: Provides funding for the additional costs associated

with the changes to the homestead property tax exemption in this
Part.

Page 17-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "(2%’to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $6,174,798
General Fund Total $0 $6,174,798

Homestead Property Tax Exemption - Mandate Reimbursement

Initiative: Provides funding for the estimated additional local
costs to implement the changes in the homestead property tax
exemption in this Part.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $645,800
General Fund Total $0 $645,800

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $6,820,598
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $6,820,598

Sec. F-6. Retroactivity. This Part applies retroactively to
April 1, 2004. Any actions by municipalities to comply with this
Part that are taken before the effective date of this Part are
valid.'

SUMMARY

This amendment provides comprehensive property tax relief
through the following measures.

Part A expands the Maine Residents Property Tax Program by
expanding the income eligibility, increasing the maximum benefit
to $1,500 beginning in 2005 and increasing the percentage of
income constituting property taxes for nonelderly households from
18% to 20%. Part A also adds an appropriations and allocations
section.

Part B provides an appropriation to general purpose aid for
local schools of $25,000,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 and makes

adjustments to school funding factors to account for the increase.

Part C increases the cigarette tax by 75¢ per pack of 20
cigarettes.,

Page 18-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



P
PR

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

HOUSE AMENDMENT 0/’ to H.P. 1347, L.D. 1824

Part D increases the tax on smokeless tobacco from 62% to
75% of the wholesale price, the tax on cigars from 16% to 20% and
the tax on other smoking tobacco from 16% to 100%.

Part E establishes 1limitations on county and municipal
spending.

Part F increases the homestead property tax exemption to
$10,000 for homeowners 65 years of age and older and $7,000 for
all other homeowners in 2004 and $15,000 for homeowners 65 years
of age or older and $10,000 for all other homeowners in 2005.
The exemption is limited to claimants with Maine adjusted gross
income of $125,000 or less. Part F also adds an appropriations
and allocations section.

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
(See attached)

e

| J
i N\ /Iéiﬁw?/ giéjb~\‘4€:/égﬁ%a
SPONSORED BY:: % €¢ / (e i
)

(Speaker COLWELL

TOWN: Gardiner

Page 19-LR2194(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



Approved: 04/28/04 e
121st Maine Legislature

Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 1824

LR 2194(05)

Fiscal Note for House Amendment ' "'
Sponsor: Speaker Colwell
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

An Act To Provide Property Tax Relief to Maine Homeowners

Net Cost (Savings)
General Fund

Appropriations/Allocations
General Fund

Revenue
General Fund
Other Special Revenue Funds

Fiscal Detail and Notes

General Fund Appropriations
Part A - Administrative costs - Revenue Services
Part B - General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
Part F - Homestead Exemption Costs
Part F - Homestead State Mandate Costs

Total General Fund Appropriations

Fiscal Note

Projections Projections
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
$0 ($8,873,729)  ($3,534,276) ($597,450)

$0  $31,964,165  $30,770,185  $31,727,66.

$0  $40,837,894  $34,304,461 $32,325,119
$0 ($596,747)  ($1,222,716)  ($1,316,471)
Projections Projections
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
$143,567 $160,852 $155,277

$25,000,000 $0 $0

$6,174,798  $29,963,533  $30,926,592

$645,800 $645,800 $645,800

$0  $31,964,165  $30,770,185  $31,727,669

LR2194(5) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 2



2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
General Fund Revenue

Part A - Maine Residents Property Tax Program ($11,750,532) ($22,880,436) ($24,596,469)
Part C - Cigarette Tax Increase - Cigarette Tax $50,869,000 $55,400,000 $55,100,000
Part C - Cigarette Tax Increase - Sales Tax $714,839 $782,275 $797,643
Part D - Tobacco Products Tax Inc. - Tobacco Products Tax $1,073,048 $1,195,516 $1,225,404
Part D - Tobacco Products Tax Inc. - Sales Tax ' $46,843 $56,667 $58,084
Part F - Homestead impact on individual income tax ($115,304) ($249,561) ($259,543)
Total General Fund Revenue $0  $40,837.894  $34,304,461 $32,325,119

Revenue - Local Government Fund/Disproportionate Tax Burden Fund

Part A - Maine Residents Property Tax Program ($631,483)  ($1,255,045)  ($1,349,173)
Part C - Cigarette Tax Increase - Sales Tax $38,416 $42.910 $43,753
Part D - Tobacco Products Tax Inc. - Sales Tax $2,517 $3,108 $3,186
Part F - Homestead impact on individual income tax ($6,197) ($13,689) ($14,237)
Net Increase (Decrease) $0 ($596,747)  ($1,222,716)  ($1,316,471)

Conflicts with LD 1919 - 2004-2005 Supplemental Budget Bill

The estimates included in this fiscal note reflect the impact of the bill as amended by this amendment and attempt to
anticipate the interaction effects of this bill as amended and LD 1919, the 2004-2005 Supplemental Budget Bill, as
amended by Committee Amendment "A".

This bill does not reflect the deappropriation in fiscal year 2004-05 as a result of the change of the treatment of the
Maine Residents Property Tax Program (or "circuit breaker” program) as reductions of individual income tax revenue
rather than a General Fund appropriation because that deappropriation is included in LD 1919. If LD 1919 is not
enacted, a deappropriation from the Maine Residents Property Tax Program will be required and the amount of the net
change to General Fund revenue and the transfers to the Local Government Fund/Disproportionate Tax Burden Fund
will be increased.

The General Purpose Aid for Local Schools statutory changes and language establishing the fiscal year 2004-05
distribution to municipalities assume that the additional $15 million provided in LD 1919 Part N is also
appropropriated. If the amounts in LD 1919 are changed, the amounts included in this bill and the statutory and other
language establishing the distribution will need to be revised accordingly.

LR2194(5) - Fiscal Note - Page 2 of 2





